

STATE OF WISCONSIN

COURT OF APPEALS

DISTRICT III

RECEIVED

06-25-2013

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

Appeal No. 2013 AP 000830 CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff – Respondent,

v.

TINA M. JACOBSEN,

Defendant – Appellant.

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT – APPELLANT

APPEAL FROM AN ORDER DENYING MOTION FOR POST-CONVICTION
RELIEF PURSUANT TO WIS. STAT. SEC. (RULE) 809.30(2)(h)
ENTERED IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR OUTAGAMIE COUNTY
THE HONORABLE MARK J. MCGINNIS PRESIDING

JOHN MILLER CARROLL LAW OFFICE

John Miller Carroll
State Bar No. 1010478
Attorney for Defendant – Appellant

226 S. State St.
Appleton WI 54911
(920) 734-4878

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....1

STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT.....1

STATEMENT ON PUBLICATION.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1-7

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....7-10

ARGUMENT.....11-20

I. JACOBSEN IS ENTITLED TO WITHDRAW HER
NO CONTEST PLEAS BASED ON THE
MANIFEST INJUSTICE CREATED BY THE
INNEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF
COUNSEL.....11

II. JACOBSEN WAS AFFORDED INEFFECTIVE
ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL WHEN TRIAL
COUNSEL FAILED TO ADVISE HER OF
POTENTIAL MULTIPLICITY AND DUPLICITY
CHALLENGES AND TO MOVE THE COURT TO
DISMISS THE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT AND/OR
INFORMATION BASED ON THE GROUNDS OF
VAGUENESS AND/OR INDEFINITENESS.....11-20

a. Standard of Review.....11-12

b. The Trial Court’s Findings of Fact and Conclusions
of Law.....12

c. Legal Standard for Ineffective Assistance of
Counsel.....12

d. Failure to Consult With Jacobsen Regarding
Multiplicity And Duplicity Challenges And
Failure To Move The Court To Dismiss The
Criminal Complaint and/or Information
Based On The Grounds Of Multiplicity,

Duplicity, Vagueness And/Or Indefiniteness
Was Ineffective.....13-20

e. The Ineffective Assistance of Counsel was
Prejudicial.....20

CONCLUSION.....21

CERTIFICATION OF FORM AND LENGTH.....22

CERTIFICATION OF ELECTRONIC BRIEF.....22

APPENDIX.....App. 1-- App. 56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Johnson v. State,
76 Wis.2d 672, 251 N.W.2d 834 (1977).....17

State v. Bentley,
201 Wis.2d at 311.....12

State v. Fritz,
212 Wis. 2d 284, 297, 569 N.W.2d 48, 54 (Ct. App. 1997)..20

State v. George,
69 Wis. 2d 92, 230 N.W.2d 253 (1975).....14-15

State v. Lomagro,
113 Wis. 2d 582, 588, 335 N.W.2d 583, 587 (1983).....19

State v. McMahon,
186 Wis.2d 68, 80, 519 N.W.2d 621 (Ct.App.1994).....12

State v. O'Brien,
223 Wis. 2d 303, 324, 588 N.W. 2d 8 (1999).....12

State v. Rabe,
96 Wis. 2d 48, 61, n. 6, 291 N.W.2d 809 (1980).....13-14

State v. Spraggin,
71 Wis.2d 604, 239 N.W.2d 297 (1976).....15-17

United States v. Alsobrook,
620 F.2d at 142-43.....19

United States v. Strickland,
466 U.S. at 694, 104 S.Ct. 2052.....12

Statutes

Wis. Stat. § 971.36*passim*
Wis. Stat. § 943.20.....18
